Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



### **BRIGHT SMART SECURITIES & COMMODITIES GROUP LIMITED**

# 耀才證券金融集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1428)

## POLL RESULTS OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 19 AUGUST 2024

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of Bright Smart Securities & Commodities Group Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce the voting results of the Annual General Meeting (the "AGM") of the Company held on 19 August 2024. All the resolutions proposed at the AGM were duly passed by way of poll. Tricor Investor Services Limited, the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, was appointed by the Company as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM.

#### **Voting Results of the AGM**

As at the date of AGM, the total number of issued shares in the Company was 1,697,296,308 shares, which was the total number of shares in the Company entitling the holders to attend and vote on the resolutions at the AGM. There was no share of the Company entitling the holders to attend and abstain from voting in favour of any resolutions at the AGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"), and no shareholder of the Company (the "Shareholders") was required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting at the AGM. No party has stated its intention in the circular of the Company dated 15 July 2024 (the "Circular") to vote against or to abstain from voting on any resolutions at the AGM. The Directors including Mr. Hui Yik Bun, Mr. Yu Yun Kong, Mr. Szeto Wai Sun, Mr. Ling Kwok Fai, Joseph and Ms. Wong Ting Ting, Priscilla attended the AGM in person; while Mr. Yip Mow Lum and Mr. Chan Wing Shing, Wilson did not attend the AGM due to other engagement.

The poll results in respect of each resolution proposed at the AGM are as follows:

Ordinary Resolutions		Number of Votes (Approximate %)	
		For	Against
1	To receive and consider the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries, the directors' report and the independent auditor's report for the year ended 31 March 2024.	962,896,458 (99.87%)	1,291,227 (0.13%)
2	To declare a final dividend of 33.00 HK cents per share for the year ended 31 March 2024.	964,187,685 (100.00%)	0 (0.00%)

	Ordinary Resolutions	Number of Votes (Approximate %)	
	·	For	Against
3	(a) To re-elect Mr. Chan Wing Shing, Wilson as an	960,252,090	3,935,595
	Executive Director of the Company.	(99.59%)	(0.41%)
	(b) To re-elect Mr. Yu Yun Kong as an Independent	959,557,685	4,630,000
	Non-executive Director of the Company.	(99.52%)	(0.48%)
	(c) To re-elect Mr. Ling Kwok Fai, Joseph as an	959,307,090	4,880,595
	Independent Non-executive Director of the Company.	(99.49%)	(0.51%)
4	To authorise the Board of Directors to fix the	964,187,685	0
	Directors' remuneration.	(100.00%)	(0.00%)
5	To re-appoint KPMG as the auditor of the Company	962,646,863	1,540,822
	and authorise the Board of Directors to fix their remuneration.	(99.84%)	(0.16%)
6(A)	To grant a general mandate to the Board of Directors	906,799,188	57,388,497
, ,	to allot, issue and deal with additional shares not exceeding 20% of the issued share capital of the Company.	(94.05%)	(5.95%)
6(B)	To grant a general mandate to the Board of Directors to repurchase shares of the Company not exceeding 10% of the issued share capital of the Company.	963,788,684 (99.96%)	399,001 (0.04%)
6(C)	To extend the general mandate to allot shares by adding the aggregate nominal amount of shares repurchased by the Company.	907,368,188 (94.11%)	56,819,497 (5.89%)

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the resolutions from number 1 to number 6(C) above, all of these resolutions have been duly passed as ordinary resolutions.

Shareholders may refer to the Circular for the full text of the above resolutions. The Circular can be viewed and downloaded from the website of the Company at www.bsgroup.com.hk or the website of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited at www.hkexnews.hk.

# By Order of the Board of Bright Smart Securities & Commodities Group Limited Hui Yik Bun

Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 19 August 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Yip Mow Lum (Chairman), Mr. Hui Yik Bun (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Chan Wing Shing, Wilson as Executive Directors; and Mr. Yu Yun Kong, Mr. Szeto Wai Sun, Mr. Ling Kwok Fai, Joseph and Ms. Wong Ting Ting, Priscilla as Independent Non-executive Directors.